INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF OPTIMIZATION IN CIVIL ENGINEERING
Int. J. Optim. Civil Eng., 2020; 10(2):201-215
MODELING THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE
MADE WITH EXPANDED PERLITE POWDER
D. Pourrostam1, S. Y. Mousavi2*, †, T. Bakhshpoori3 and K. Shabrang1
1Department of Civil Engineering, Rahman institute of higher education, Ramsar, Iran
2Department of Civil Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Golestan University, Gorgan,
Iran

s
M
a
te
r
ia
ls
 =
 3
5
0
 k
g
/m
3
 1 C35E0WCM0.3 0.3 350 0 0 105 911.5 1093.9
2 C35E5WCM0.3  332.5 5 17.5 105 908.9 1090.7
3 C35E10WCM0.3  315 10 35 105 906.4 1087.6
4 C35E15WCM0.3  297.5 15 52.5 105 903.8 1084.6
5 C35E20WCM0.3  280 20 70 105 901.2 1081.5
6 C35E0WCM0.4 0.4 350 0 0 140 869.7 1043.7
7 C35E5WCM0.4  332.5 5 17.5 140 867.2 1040.6
8 C35E10WCM0.4  315 10 35 140 864.6 1037.5
9 C35E15WCM0.4  297.5 15 52.5 140 862.1 1034.5
10 C35E20WCM0.4  280 20 70 140 859.5 1031.4
11 C35E0WCM0.5 0.5 350 0 0 175 828 993.6
12 C35E5WCM0.5  332.5 5 17.5 175 825.4 990.5
13 C35E10WCM0.5  315 10 35 175 822.8 987.4
14 C35E15WCM0.5  297.5 15 52.5 175 820.3 984.3
15 C35E20WCM0.5  280 20 70 175 817.7 981.3
D. Pourrostam, S. Y. Mousavi, T. Bakhshpoori and K. Shabrang
206
Table 2. Mixture proportions of S2 concrete group (TCM=400 kg/m3).
 No. Mix ID W/CM Cement EPP Water sand Gravel

s
M
a
te
r
ia
ls
 =
 4
0
0
 k
g
/m
3
 16 C40E0WCM0.3 0.3 400 0 0 120 874.7 1049.6
17 C40E5WCM0.3  380 5 20 120 871.7 1046.1
18 C40E10WCM0.3  360 10 40 120 868.8 1042.6
19 C40E15WCM0.3  340 15 60 120 865.9 1039.1
20 C40E20WCM0.3  320 20 80 120 862.9 1035.5
21 C40E0WCM0.4 0.4 400 0 0 160 826.9 992.3
22 C40E5WCM0.4  380 5 20 160 824 988.8
23 C40E10WCM0.4  360 10 40 160 821.1 985.3
24 C40E15WCM0.4  340 15 60 160 818.1 981.8
25 C40E20WCM0.4  320 20 80 160 815.2 978.3
26 C40E0WCM0.5 0.5 400 0 0 200 779.2 935
27 C40E5WCM0.5  380 5 20 200 776.3 931.5
28 C40E10WCM0.5  360 10 40 200 773.4 928
29 C40E15WCM0.5  340 15 60 200 770.4 924.5
30 C40E20WCM0.5  320 20 80 200 767.5 921
Table 3. Mixture proportions of S3 concrete group (TCM=450 kg/m3).
 No. Mix ID W/CM Cement EPP Water sand Gravel
    (kg/m³) % (kg/m³) (kg/m³) (kg/m³) (kg/m³)
T

s
M
a
te
r
ia
ls
 =
 4
5
0
 k
g
/m
3
 31 C45E0WCM0.3 0.3 450 0 0 135 837.8 1005.4
32 C45E5WCM0.3  427.5 5 22.5 135 834.5 1001.4
33 C45E10WCM0.3  405 10 45 135 831.2 997.5
34 C45E15WCM0.3  382.5 15 67.5 135 827.9 993.5
35 C45E20WCM0.3  360 20 90 135 824.6 989.6
36 C45E0WCM0.4 0.4 450 0 0 180 784.1 940.9
37 C45E5WCM0.4  427.5 5 22.5 180 780.8 937
38 C45E10WCM0.4  405 10 45 180 777.5 933.1
39 C45E15WCM0.4  382.5 15 67.5 180 774.2 929.1
40 C45E20WCM0.4  360 20 90 180 771 925.1
41 C45E0WCM0.5 0.5 450 0 0 225 730.4 876.5
42 C45E5WCM0.5  427.5 5 22.5 225 727.1 872.6
43 C45E10WCM0.5  405 10 45 225 723.8 868.6
44 C45E15WCM0.5  382.5 15 67.5 225 720.5 864.7
45 C45E20WCM0.5  360 20 90 225 717.3 860.7
The materials used in this study were type II Portland cement, EPP, natural aggregate, tap
water and superplactizer. Portland cement was supplied from Hegmatan cement factory
(Hamedan, Iran) with Blaine’s specific surface area of 2910 cm2/gr. Initial and final setting
times of the Portland cement were 154 and 195 min, respectively. The chemical